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MTA/OIG #2016-16
Dear Mr. Nowakowski;
The Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) Office of the Inspector General (OIG) has
concluded an investigation that established that two MTA Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) Senior
Project Managers in the Department of Program Management (DPM), Glenn Mistier (Mistier)
and Teffin George (George), engaged in unauthorized outside employment activities, and also
misused LIRR resources in the course of their outside employment. Further, we found that a
LIRR consultant’s resident engineer used the LIRR email system to conduct his side business.
We recommend that the LIRR impose discipline on Mistier and George, as it deems appropriate,
commensurate with their respective levels of misconduct, and take remedial action to prevent
further misuse of LIRR resources by consultant staff.
Based on our findings that Mistier and George’s conduct appears to violate New York State
Public Officers Law, we are referring this matter to the New York State Joint Commission on
Public Ethics (JCOPE), in accordance with its jurisdiction, for such action as it may deem
appropriate.
INVESTIGATION
Glenn Mistier
Glenn Mistier was hired by LIRR in 1999. Since 2006 his positions were subject to MTA and
New York State ethics requirements applicable to “Policy Makers,” including the requirement of
obtaining approval to engage in outside employment activities which generate annual income
exceeding $1,000, as well as LIRR’s policy requirement of departmental approval for each
outside activity. In 2006, Mistier filed outside employment requests with both the LIRR and
New York State Ethics Commission (Ethics Commission), which was JCOPE’s predecessor. He
obtained approval for self-employment as a residential materials-estimator under the business
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name of G&S Estimating. The Ethics Commission’s approval letter specifically advised Mistier,
that actions associated with his outside activity were not pennitted during state work hours, no
state resources of any type were to be used, and if he decided to engage in a different outside
activity, or if the nature of his activity changed, he was obligated to submit a new request for
approval.
In 2013 Mistier submitted to the LIRR an updated outside employment approval request in his
current job title, but did not change the nature of his outside employment from his 2006 request.
Review of his annual financial disclosure filings for the reporting years of 2009 through 2015
revealed that each year he declared only G&S Estimating to the Ethics Commission/JCOPE as an
outside business activity.
Our investigation included a review of Mr. Mistler’s outside employment filings and LIRR email
account, examination of the contents of his LIRR computer network drive and hard drive for
2015, and an interview of Mr. Mistier. We also consulted with the LIRR Agency Ethics Officer.
The examination of Mistler’s two LIRR drives revealed the combined presence of approximately
390 files, including materials-estimate spreadsheets, drawings in pdf, dwg (AutoCAD) and
backup formats, and cover sheets and letters, relating to private business. On the network drive
we found subfolders named 2015 Estimates and 2015 Drawings in which numerous personal
files were stored.
While some of the documents on the drives pertained to materials-estimates under the business
name G&S Estimating - the activity for which dual employment approval was granted - the 2015
Drawings subfolder contained the majority of the files, approximately 300 files and backups
pertaining to approximately 17 residential projects. The drawings or other documents frequently
bore various similar business names including: G&S Drafting Services; G&S Drafting and
Design; G&S Drafting and Engineering Services; and G&S Estimating & Drafting. Although we
were unable to access all of Mistler’s files in the Drawings folder, the files that we could access
pertained to residential drawings or design services which are activities beyond the scope of
Mistler’s approved outside employment.
We also found that more than 30 dates between April and August 2015, Mistier sent or received
via LIRR’s email system over 60 emails concerning business related activities unrelated to
LIRR. In two instances he sent personal business documents after work hours from his personal
email address to his LIRR email address which would have provided him access to those
documents in his office.
When interviewed. Mistier stated he started doing residential design drawings/drafting in
addition to his materials-estimate work as favors to acquaintances about ten years ago but now
does five to ten such projects a year, for about $500 to $3,000 each. Mistier estimated the total
combined annual income for his two outside activities was $8,000 or $9,000, which he claimed
he splits with his business partner/brother who handles about half of the estimating projects, with
about $4,000 of that income being for the estimating work. His explanation for using the four
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additional business names was “so that I could do the drawings” which establishes that his
drafting business was distinct from his estimating business. When asked why he failed to seek
approval for his drafting business, Mistier explained that he did not think of it as he believed
residential work was not in conflict with his LIRR work. When reminded that his approved
residential estimating business was likewise unrelated to his LIRR position. Mistier stated he did
not know why he did not seek approval.
Mistier admitted that he did a portion of his private work while on duty at the LIRR and that he
knew that he should not have done so. He claimed that in those instances he did the work during
lunch, breaks, or after work hours. He stated that in the case of his materials-estimates he
sometimes made data entries while on duty but claimed he always performed the underlying
calculations at home. He estimated that he occasionally spent 15 minutes a day entering data
during “slow times.”
As to his drafting activities, Mistier estimated he did 10% of that work in the last two years at
LIRR. Mistier maintained that he has his own AutoCAD software for drawing and claimed 90%
of that work was done at home, but admitted there were brief instances in the last two years in
which he altered drawings using LIRR’s AutoCAD. He claimed that he did so only in the last
two years and estimated he occasionally spent 15 to 30 minutes a day on drawings during lunch
time and periods where he had down time.
Mistier estimated that during work hours at LIRR he possibly spent an average of two hours
during a week per month, on his outside business. He explained that there could be weeks in
which he did personal work on a day or two, and there could be many weeks in which he did no
personal work. While our review of Mistler’s records for 2015 could not establish the exact
amount of duty time he expended on his private work, we found days showing no indication of
personal work and dates on which he worked on one or more personal projects on the same day.
Among the emails in Mistler’s LIRR account concerning activities unrelated to LIRR, we found
communications with LIRR employee Teffin George and Resident Engineer Douglas Adil
(Adil), employed by LIRR consultant The LiRo Group, Inc. on the LIRR’s VD Yard project.
Adil, who retired from LIRR in 2010 was at one time Mistler’s supervisor.
When asked about the involvement of others in his outside business activity. Mistier stated he
and George (a former subordinate now working in a different section of DPM) sometimes help
each other out, including doing drafting for each other, and that perhaps on two occasions he
gave George $100 for doing drafting work. Mistier also explained that Adil is an old friend and
licensed architect who on occasion reviews his work.
Teffin George
George was hired by LIRR in December 2008 as a Project Coordinator, and several years later
became an Assistant Project Manager. After about half a year employed at MTA Metro-North
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Railroad he returned to LIRR employment in September 2013 as a Project Manager. In May
2016 George was promoted to Senior Project Manager.
Like Mistier, George’s current and two prior LIRR positions are subject to MTA and New York
State ethics requirements applicable to “Policy Makers,” including that of obtaining approval for
outside activities generating aimual income exceeding $1,000, as well as LIRR’s policy
requirement of departmental approval for outside activities. George did not have dual
employment approval and did not report outside income activities in his annual financial
disclosure statements.
When interviewed, George stated that over the last five years he did drafting work for Mistier on
three or four residential projects “an hour or two here and there” for which Mistier paid him
roughly $20 pci hour. He claimed he received at most $500 to $600 in total during those years.
George added that since 2012 he worked on three or four drafting projects for Adil, for payment
totaling at most $500. George claimed he had no payment records but estimated that the most
income he received in any one year, from both sources combined, was $200 to $300, with the
last such work being for Adil in 2016.
When shown a series of eight residential drawings dated December 1, 2015, labelled as prepared
by T. George Drafting, and found in Adil’s LIRR email account, George admitted that he made
those drawings for Adil and was paid for doing so. George subsequently admitted that he also
handled drafting projects for two customers of his own, who paid him directly. He stated that
both were residential projects and he received approximately $1,000 for each.
George cited “bad judgment” as the reason he failed to seek dual employment approval and
report his outside income in his annual financial disclosure statements. George also stated that
he has his own AutoCAD software but admitted there were occasions on which he used LIRR IT
resources for his private work. George estimated that over the last five years he spent
approximately four hours total using LIRR resources on outside work, with about half falling in
2015. He further estimated that during 2015 he misused LIRR IT resources about 20 times by
sending or receiving messages, looking at drawings or making changes in AutoCAD, scanning
and other work. He claimed that this activity occurred during lunch periods, coffee breaks or
after duty hours. Our review of LIRR email records for approximately 6 months in 2015
revealed he sent Mistier four messages with three files related to private business matters,
received five business messages from Mistier, and twice sent to his own LIRR email account
personal business documents from LIRR scanners/copiers.
Douglas Adil
Douglas Adil, employed by the LiRo Group Inc. as Resident Engineer on the LIRR’s VD Yard
project, was previously an LIRR employee from 1999 until his retirement in 2010. His LIRR
positions included Assistant Project Manager and Project Manager, and for a time Adil was
Mistler’s supervisor. Review of the current LIRR email account of Adil revealed that in addition
to his communications with Mistier, on eight occasions between September 15, 2015 and
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January 4, 2016, Adil sent messages and files through the LIRR email system pertaining to
residential projects of his own architectural business. Among these files was the set of eight
residential drawings dated December 1, 2015, prepared by George.
MTA All-Agency Code ofEthics
The MTA All-Agency Code of Ethics, Section 4.07, Other Employment and Outside Activities
(in effect during the first eleven months of 2015) states, in pertinent part, that:
Employees are prohibited from outside employment, business, professional, or other
outside activity that interferes or is in conflict with the proper and effective discharge of
the individual’s official duties or responsibilities ...
Employees may engage in outside employment/activity provided that (1) such
employment/activity does not interfere with their ability to devote appropriate time and
attention to their employment with their MTA Agency; (2) such employment/activity
does not violate the specific guidelines for other employment set by their MTA agency;
(3) they do not use any MTA Agency resources (e.g., time, equipment, telephone, etc.) in
connection with such employment; and (4) they obtain the required approvals as set forth
in the specific procedures for approval of other employment set by their MTA Agency. . .
Employees holding Policy-Making Positions must comply with certain additional
requirements in connection with engaging in outside employment/activities . ..
(2) Employees in Policy-Making Positions shall not engage in any private
employment, profession or Business or other outside activity, without the following prior
approvals:
(a) Annual compensation up to $1,000—No approval required.
(b) Annual compensation in excess of $1,000 to $4,000—Written
approval by the applicable MTA Agency Ethics Officer [$4,000 raised to $5,000
effective December 16, 2015].
(c) Annual Compensation in excess of $4,000—Written approval by the
applicable MTA Agency and the Joint Commission on Public Ethics [$4,000 raised to
$5,000 effective December 16, 2015].
(3) Employees in Policy-Making Positions with approved outside activities must
inform their Agency Ethics Officer if there is any material change to either their approved
outside activity or their current job responsibilities which would require a new evaluation
of their outside activity approval. . .
(b) Employees must comply with all conflicts of interest rules and may
not use any MTA Agency resources in connection with such activities.
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Long Island Rail Road Corporate Policies & Procedures
LIRR Corporate Policy and Procedure #EMPL-009, Dual Employment Policy, tracks and
amplifies the requirements and procedures contained in Section 4.07 of the MTA All-Agency
Code of Ethics, Notably, Section IV (B) (1) requires that “All current employees who wish to
engage in new outside employment must notify their department” by completing the Request for
Approval of Outside Activity form. It additionally provides that, “Each outside activity will be
reviewed separately; accordingly an employee who seeks to engage in more than one outside
activity must submit a separate form for each outside activity.” These mandates apply to all
employees, irrespective of outside income or designation as a Policy Maker.
Section IV (A) further provides, in pertinent part, that:
2. LIRR employees may engage in outside employment provided such employment does
not interfere with their regular lull-time LIRR employment. . .
3. LIRR employees may not use any LIRR resources in connection with their outside
employment, including, but not limited to, equipment, materials, vehicles, telephones,
information technology resources, and office supplies” ...
Finally, Section IV(B)(12) provides that, “All existing employees currently engaged in dual
employment who have not filed a notification form with the past 18 months must submit the
form .. .” within 120 days of the effective date of August 2013,
MTA All Agency Policy Directives
MTA All Agency Policy Directive #11-033, Computer and Social Media Usage, effective March
5, 2015, provides in part in Section IV (B)(2) Prohibited Uses
Computer Users are not permitted to use Computer Resources to:
a. Violate any laws and regulations;
b. Conduct any form of activity that would violate MTA Policies or Procedures,
including but not limited to:
i.
the use of Computer resources to engage in outside employment/activities or
engage in private marketing or private advertising of products or services.
Section II, Scope, specifies in pertinent part that Policy Directive 11-033 applies not only to
MTA employees but also to
B. Any other entity or person who uses Computer Resources owned, managed or
controlled by the MTA Agencies including, but not limited to, interns, temporary employees,
consultants, vendors, contractors, and guests.
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FINDINGS
1. Mistier violated MTA All-Agency Code of Ethics, Section 4.07 and LIRR Corporate
Policy and Procedure EMPL-009 by failing to obtain the required approval for his new
and expanded outside employment activities, which generated annual income in excess of
$1,000.
2. Mistier disregarded the 2006 Ethics Commission letter explicitly advising him that
actions associated with his outside activity were not permitted during state work hours,
that no state resources of any type may be used, and that he was obligated to submit a
new request for approval to engage in a different outside activity.
3. Mistier failed to comply with the MTA Code of Ethics requirement, in effect prior to
December 16, 2015, that he obtain JCOPE approval for an activity that generated in
excess of $4,000 per year.
4. Mistier repeatedly violated MTA All-Agency Code of Ethics, Section 4.07 and LIRR
Corporate Policy and Procedure EMPL-009 by misusing LIRR IT resources and duty
time to engage in personal business activities.
5. George violated MTA All-Agency Code of Ethics, Section 4.07 and LIRR Corporate
Policy and Procedure EMPL-009 by engaging in unauthorized outside employment
which generated annual income in excess of $1,000.
6. George violated MTA All-Agency Code of Ethics, Section 4.07 and LIRR Corporate
Policy and Procedure EMPL-009 by using LIRR IT resources and duty time to engage in
private business activity.
7. George failed to declare his outside activity and income in excess of $1,000 therefrom as
required in the annual financial disclosure statement he filed with JCOPE pursuant to
Public Officers Law § 73-a.
8. Consultant employee Adil misused his access to LIRR’s email system by conducting
private business activities, in violation of All Agency Policy Directive number 11-033,
Computer and Social Media Usage, Section IV(B)(2)(b)(i), which prohibits all persons
having access to MTA computer resources from using those resources to engage in
outside employment or activities.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
1. LIRR should impose discipline on Mistier and George, as it deems appropriate,
commensurate with their respective levels of misconduct.
2. LIRR should take action to ensure that LiRo Group and all similarly-situated consultants
are placed on written notice and communicate to employees assigned to LIRR projects
that they may not use LIRR email or other LIRR resources for non-LIRR business. Such
action should include ensuring that all consultants and contractor employees using LIRR
or other MTA computer resources have executed a user acknowledgement form
consistent with that contained in All Agency Policy Directive 11-033.
Finally, based on our determination that Mistier and George’s conduct appears to violate New
York State Public Officers Law, we are referring this matter to JCOPE, in accordance with its
jurisdiction, for such action as it may deem appropriate.
As always, we appreciate your continued courtesy and cooperation. Please advise me within 30
days of any actions you take pursuant to this letter. If you need additional information please
feel free to contact me at (212) 878-0007 or Deputy Inspector General Demetri M. Jones at (212)
878-0279.
Very truly yours.

Barry L. Kluger

By;
emetri M. Jones
Deputy Inspector

cc: Lamond Kearse, Chief Compliance Officer, MTA
Stephen Papandon, Ethics Officer, LIRR

